Bhopalwala. As per the certificate No. 581/2024-25 dated 11.08.2024, the 

total Net weight 620.03 Grams of gold bar recovered from gold paste 

recovered from Shri Murtaza Ali Bhopalwala was having purity 999.0/24kt 

and total Market Value at Rs. 44,55,536/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Fifty 

Five Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Six only) and total tariff value at Rs. 

40,19,450/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty 

only). As per the certificate No. 580/2024-25 dated 11.08.2024, the total 

Net weight 612.64 Grams of gold bar recovered from gold paste recovered 

from Ms. Farida Bhopalwala was having purity 999.0/24kt and total Market 

Value at Rs. 44,02,431/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Two Thousand Four 

Hundred Thirty One only) and total tariff value at Rs. 39,71,543/- (Rupees 

Thirty Nine Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Three only). 

The value of the gold bar had been calculated as per the Notification No. 

53/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.07.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 

45/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 20.06.2024 (exchange rate). The details of 

which are as under:-

[...]

The DRI Officers informed Shri Murtaza Ali Bhopalwala and Ms 

Farida Bhopalwala that the Gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 totally 

weighing 620.03 Grams derived from Semi Solid substance material 

consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix having the total Market Value at Rs. 

44,55,536/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred 

Thirty Six only) and total tariff value at Rs. 40,19,450/- (Rupees Forty 

Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty only) recovered from Shri 

Murtaza Ali Bhopalwala and the Gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 totally 

weighing 612.64 Grams derived from Semi Solid substance material 

consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix having the total Market Value at Rs. 

44,02,431/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirty 

One only) and total tariff value at Rs. 39,71,543/- (Rupees Thirty Nine 

Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Three only) recovered 

from Ms. Farida Bhopalwala were attempted to be smuggled into India with 

an intent to evade payment of Customs duty which was a clear violation of 

the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, the DRI officer informed 

that they had a reasonable belief that the above said Gold was being

[...]

Purity 

Market 

value (Rs) 

Tariff Value 

(Rs) 

1 Gold Bar 861.480 999.0 24Kt 6190595 5584691 

Total 861.480   6190595 5584691 

3.6 The valuer after verifying the purity stated that value of retrieved gold 

weighing 861.480 grams as Rs. 61,90,595/-(Rupees Sixty One Lakh Ninety 

Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Five Only) based on the market value 

and issued a certificate No. 579/2024-25 dated 11.08.2024 to that effect. 

The image of gold bar taken during the process is shown below: 

(Image 6 – Image depicting Net Weight of 2 Gold Bar – 861.48 grams recovered

[...]

intention to evade payment of Customs duty in violation of the provisions 

of the Customs Act, 1962, a total of 861.480 Grams Gold of 24Kt. with 

purity 999.0, having total market value of Rs. 61,90,595/- (Rupees Sixty 

One Lakh Ninety Thousand Five Hundred Five only) and total tariff value of 

Rs. 55,84,691/- (Rupees Fifty Five Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Six 

Hundred Ninety One only) extracted from the 960.31 Grams of Gold in Paste 

form recovered from her were placed under seizure vide seizure memo dated 

11.08.2024 on the reasonable belief that the said gold was smuggled by Ms. 

Fatema and was liable to confiscation as per the provisions of Section 110

[...]

by Shri Dilmeer to remove the 3 capsules containing gold paste and to place 

the same in her bag. It is important to mention that total 2 gold bars of 

24Kt. with purity 999.0 having total weight of 861.480 Grams and having 

total market value of Rs. 61,90,595/- (Rupees Sixty One Lakh Ninety 

Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five only) were retrieved from the aforesaid 

960.31 Grams of Gold in Paste form.  

10.1.2 As deposed by Shri Dilmeer during recording of statement on dated 

20.12.2024. he had received Ms. Fatema from airport earlier also wherein 

she was carrying 2 capsule of smuggled gold in paste form and she also